

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

In the Matter of:)
)
)
)
)
PHH CORPORATION,) ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,) OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,) RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION,))
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE))
CORPORATION))
))
))

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

 A. Reconsideration..... 3

 B. Motion to Dismiss..... 4

 C. Summary Disposition..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. PHH Provides No Basis For Reconsideration of the March 13 Order or Any Other Prior Ruling..... 6

 B. PHH’s Request to “Correct” the March 13 Order or to Otherwise Obtain Rulings in Their Favor on Specific Factual Issues Unconnected to Any Claim for Dispositive Relief is Meritless..... 7

 1. PHH Admits that Atrium Conducted No Underwriting to Price Any Reinsurance Risks It Purportedly Assumed 7

 2. Atrium Controlled the Assets in the Trust Accounts..... 9

 3. Atrium’s Liability was Limited to the Assets in the Trust Accounts10

 a. The Agreements Between UGI and Atrium Limited Atrium’s Potential Loss to its Capital in the UGI Trust Account13

 b. The Agreement Between Genworth and Atrium Limited Atrium’s Potential Loss to its Capital in the Genworth Trust Account14

 c. The Agreement Between Radian and Atrium Limited Atrium’s Potential Loss to its Capital in the Radian Trust Account.....16

 4. Section 8(a) of RESPA Contains No Exception for “Services Actually Performed”16

 5. Payments Must Be “Bona Fide” To Qualify for the Section 8(c)(2) Defense17

 C. There is No Basis to Challenge this Tribunal’s Jurisdiction Over All Claims Alleged and All Relief Sought in the Notice of Charges20

 1. Injunctive Relief Remains One of the Appropriate Remedies in this Case.....22

 2. This Tribunal Has Express Statutory Authority to Grant Equitable Relief.....25

 3. Granting Equitable Relief to Remedy PHH’s RESPA Violations Would Not Pose a “Retroactive Effect”26

 D. No RESPA Statute of Limitations Applies to this Adjudicative Proceeding31

 E. At a Minimum, This Tribunal May Award Relief for Any Violations Occurring or Continuing After July 21, 200832

 F. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Affect the Claims in this Matter36

 G. Atrium and Atrium Re Are Proper Respondents in This Proceeding39

 H. There Is No Basis for Judicial Estoppel43

V. CONCLUSION50

Table of Authorities

Cases

16 Casa Duse, LLC v. Merkin, No. 12 Civ. 3492 (RJS),
2013 WL 5510770 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013)41

2910 Georgia Ave. LLC v. District of Columbia, -- F.Supp.2d --,
No. CV 12-1993 (CKK), 2014 WL 1379248 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2014)3-4

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater, 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....22, 25

American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)4, 6

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)5

BP America Production Company v. Burton, 549 U.S. 84 (2006)31

Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996)37

Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond, 416 U.S. 696 (1974)30

Brown v. Swann, 10 Pet. 497, 503 (1836)28

Chenault v. U.S. Postal Service, 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)33

Christianson v. Colt Industry Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988)4

Cobell v. Norton, 224 F.R.D. 266 (D.D.C. 2004)4

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. United Guaranty Corp.,
No. 1:13-cv-21189-KMW (S.D. Fl, Feb. 24, 2014)46

Dillon v. Rogers, 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)40

EEOC v. Karenkim, Inc., 698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012)23

FDIC v. Belli, 981 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1993)33

Firestone v. Firestone, 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)4, 32

Forest v. United States Postal Service, 97 F.3d 137 (6th Cir. 1996)33

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)18-20, 49

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)22, 25

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.)28

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., cert. denied, 493 U.S. 954 (1989)28

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 68 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)28

FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc., 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985)23

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)28

Gilbert v. Napolitano, 670 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)40

Herman v. South Carolina National Bank, 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)31

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)33

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299 (1999)38-9

Hunt Const. Group, Inc. v. Farina, No. 11 Civ. 4933 (FSH),
2012 WL 72286 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2012)41

In re Kane, 628 F.3d 631 (3d Cir. 2010)43

In re Prosser, 534 Fed. Appx. 126 (3d Cir. 2013)43

J. I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)29

Jackson v. Property I.D. Corp., et al., CV-07-3372-GHK (CWx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2008)27-30

Jung v. Association of American Medical Colleges, 226 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2005)4

Kautz v. Met-Pro Corp., 412 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2005)5

Keifer v. Reinhart Foodservices, LLC, No. 13-3159, 2014 WL 1465707 (3d Cir. Apr. 16, 2014)4

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)21, 26, 30

MD Mall Associates, LLC v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 715 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2013)43

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co., 396 U.S. 375 (1970)29

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139, 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010)24

Mullinax v. Radian Guaranty, 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)35-36

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)43-44

Olen v. Phelps, 546 N.W. 2d 176 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)41

<i>Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	36-37
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. CV 10-679 (RWR), 2013 WL 6234517 (D.D.C. Dec. 3, 2013)	32-33
<i>Pedraza v. United Guaranty Corp., et al.</i> , No. 199 Civ. 239 (S.D. Ga. 1999)	31
<i>Pezza v. Investors Capital Corp.</i> , 767 F.Supp.2d 225 (D. Mass. 2011)	21
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	27-28
<i>Powell v. Castaneda</i> , 247 F.R.D. 179 (D.D.C. 2007)	4
<i>Robertson v. N.B.A.</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)	47-49
<i>Sands v. SEC</i> , 525 U.S. 1121 (1999)	30
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Securities, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	23
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	23, 29
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	38
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)	47
<i>SEC v. Sekhri</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2320 (RPP), 2002 WL 31100823 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2002)	29
<i>SEC v. Toure</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 969442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2014)	23-24
<i>Silva v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 112 M.S.P.R. 362 (2009)	40
<i>Singh v. George Washington University</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005)	4
<i>Stein v. Reynolds Secs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Steven I. v. Central Bucks School District</i> , 618 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Snow v. First American Title Insurance Company</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)	35-36

Taurus IP, LLC v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 726 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2013)40

Trujillo v. Williams, 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006)40

United States CFTC v. Complete Developments, LLC, 2014 WL 794181 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2014)23

United States CFTC v. Hunt, 591 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1979)23

United States CFTC v. Yu, 2012 WL 3283430 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)23

United States v. Armour, 402 U.S. 673 (1971)44, 47

United States v. Keyspan Corp., 763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)29

United States v. Rx Depot, Inc., 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)29

United States v. W. T. Grant Company, 345 U.S. 629 (1953)22-24

Vernon v. Cassadaga Valley Central School District, 49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995)33

Statutes & Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 5.3441

12 C.F.R. § 5.3541

12 C.F.R. § 1024.237

12 C.F.R. § 1081.2124, 5

12 C.F.R. § 1081.213 5, 8

12 U.S.C. § 186341

12 U.S.C. § 186441

12 U.S.C. § 1867(c)41

12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3)37

12 U.S.C. § 2602(3) 37

12 U.S.C. § 260538

12 U.S.C. § 2607 19, 27, 34, 37

12 U.S.C. § 261431

12 U.S.C. § 5481	25, 41-43
12 U.S.C. § 5514(e)	41
12 U.S.C. § 5552(d)(3)	39
12 U.S.C. § 5563	25-6, 31-2, 39, 43
12 U.S.C. § 5564	26, 31
12 U.S.C. § 5565	25-26
15 U.S.C. § 4	30
15 U.S.C. § 1012	36-37
21 U.S.C. § 332(a)	29

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 8	40
FED. R. CIV. P. 12	5, 40
FED. R. CIV. P. 59.....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 60.....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 65	31
